

No. 13-817

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and
DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-Administrator of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI - THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. MICHAEL WESTON*
PRESIDENT
DRI - THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 759-1101
mweston@lwclawyers.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
800 17th Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151
jerry.ganzfried@hklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
February 2014 *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	4
I. By Making Application of the Political Question Doctrine Turn on State Law Tort Standards, the Decision of the Third Circuit Conflicts with Decisions of Other Appellate Courts, with Constitutional Principles of Federalism and Separation of Powers, and with the Reality of Battlefield Operations.	6
II. The Application of State Law Tort Standards and Remedies Conflicts with Federal Statutory Provisions that Treat Military Personnel Equally.	8
III. Practical Exigencies Warrant this Court’s Review.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	9, 12, 14
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	12
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	12
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	6
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	7
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	12
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	6
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 12

<i>Stencil Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States,</i> 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Belmont,</i> 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Stanley,</i> 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	12
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,</i> 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	10
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.,</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 415 (1839).....	7
<i>Zschernig v. Miller,</i> 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §2680(j).....	8
42 U.S.C. §1651	10
42 U.S.C. §1651(c)	10
Defense Production Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. app. §2071(a).....	9
Veterans Benefits Act, 38 U.S.C. §§1101, <i>et seq.</i>	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. Art. I, §8, Cls. 11-16.....	6
U.S. CONST. Art. II, §2, Cl.1	6
U.S. CONST. Art. IV, Cl.2	6
Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 123570 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2012)	9
Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 09-683 (S. Ct. May 2010)....	13
Br. of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , Nos. 10-20371, 10-20202, 2010 WL 4619492 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2010).....	13
